DAVE F. NEEL  v. FLIGHT ALASKA, INC

[image: image1.png]


ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD

P.O. Box 25512                                                                                                               Juneau, Alaska 99802-5512

	DAVE F. NEEL, 

                                                    Deceased 

                                                            Employee, 

                                                  and 

NANCY NEEL, 

                                                      Widow,

                                                            Applicant

                                                   v. 

FLIGHT ALASKA, INC ,

                                                  Employer,

                                                   and 

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO,

                                                  Insurer,

                                                            Defendants.
	)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
	          FINAL

          DECISION AND ORDER

        ON EMPLOYEE’S PETITION 

        FOR MODIFICATION

        AWCB Case No.  200202639
        AWCB Decision No.  03-0157

         Filed with AWCB Anchorage, Alaska

         on July 11,  2003


We heard the employee's Petition for Modification, on the basis of the written record, in Anchorage, Alaska on June 10, 2003. The record closed June 10,  2003.  Attorney Michael Jensen represents claimant Nancy Neel, the wife and beneficiary of David F. Neel, the deceased employee (employee).  Attorney Constance Livsey represents the employer and insurer (employer).   We proceeded as a two-member panel, which constitutes a quorum.  AS 23.30.005(f).
ISSUE

Shall the Board modify, under AS 23.30.130, AWCB Decision No. 03-0023 (February 6, 2003)?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE



On February 4, 2002, the employee, a 52-year-old male, died in a plane accident while working as a pilot for the employer. In the 52 weeks preceding the employee’s death he received income from three sources: Arctic Wilderness Lodge (AWL), a hunting lodge he had owned and operated with his wife since the early 1980’s; Arctic Petroleum Contractors (APC), where the employee had worked as a warehouseman from 1997 through June 24, 2001; and the employer.  The employee argued that all sources of income in the 52 weeks prior to the date of injury or death should be considered when calculating the highest 13 consecutive week earning period for purposes of calculating compensation under AS 23.30.220(a)(4).  The employer disagreed and calculated the employee’s benefit using only the earnings from the employer at time of death in the compensation calculation.

On August 21, 2002, we heard the employee’s claim for a compensation rate adjustment.  On September 26, 2002, we issued AWCB Decision No. 02-0194, granting the employee’s claim and noting that there were very few factual disputes between the parties.  Where there were disputes, it was over how the relevant statute should be applied and what sources of income should be considered.  The evidence presented at hearing is more fully discussed in the Summary of the Evidence section of AWCB Decision No. 02-0194.  We hereby incorporate the full summary of the evidence from that decision by reference. The Board applied the statutory formula and awarded the employee a compensation rate adjustment, penalties where appropriate, and interest.  We also awarded attorney’s fees and costs.  Our findings and conclusions are more fully discussed in the Findings and Conclusions section of AWCB Decision No. 02-0194.
On September 30, 2002, the employee filed a Petition for Reconsideration seeking reconsideration of our award of attorney fees.  On October 11, 2002, the employer opposed the employee’s Petition for Reconsideration. We granted the parties’ petitions for reconsideration and set the matter for oral argument. (AWCB Decision No. 02-0221 (October 25, 2002)). 

On November 20, 2002, we heard oral argument on the parties’ petitions for reconsideration. At oral argument, the parties resolved most of their issues on reconsideration except two—attorney fees and the employee’s earnings during the course of employment with the employer.
 The Board found the record on the issue of attorney’s fees was sufficiently developed and the issue was sufficiently briefed for the Board to ascertain the rights of the parties.  Accordingly, the Board would take no additional oral argument or evidence on the matter of attorney’s fees and costs. (AWCB Decision No. 02-0221 (October 25, 2002)). 


In support of his request for reconsideration of attorney’s fees and costs, the employee argued that the Board should award actual attorney’s fees as an advance on the statutory minimum.  The employee reasoned that such an award would be appropriate because employee’s counsel not only prevailed, but also secured the maximum compensation rate for the employee.  The employee further argued that he is not required to succeed on all legal theories advanced in order to warrant a full award of attorney’s fees and costs.  Moreover, the employee maintains that full attorney’s fees and costs are justified by opposing counsel’s failure to respond to employee’s efforts to communicate on hearing issues.
 Finally, the employee argued that employee’s attorney has received $250.00 per hour in other cases before the Board.

The employer replied that the employee is not entitled to actual attorney’s fees because the employee did not prevail on all of its theories and that its pursuit of unsuccessful theories had the effect of increasing both parties’ costs. The employer also argued that the employee’s successive motions on Mr. Jensen’s fees is nothing more than an effort to be paid fees to relitigate his fees claims which is contrary to the purposes of AS 23.30.145, to compensate attorneys for obtaining benefits for an injured worker.  Finally, as to its opposition to the employee’s request for attorney’s fees, the employer cites to a recent court order from the Third Judicial District where counsel with more experience than employee’s counsel was compensated at a lower rate. Antonio L. Ugale vs. Excursion Inlet Packing Co. and Alaska National Insurance Co., Case No.  3AN-01-12796 CI, (November 1, 2002).  


The employee, on December 24, 2002 filed his Supplemental Affidavit of Attorney’s Fees and Costs Since the September 26, 2002 Decision and Order.  The employee requested $6479.25 in additional fees and costs.


In our Final Decision and Order on Reconsideration, AWCB Decision No. 03-0023 (February 6, 2003) at pages 8 – 10, we modified our prior decision to affirmatively state that our award of attorney’s fees in the amount of $6,000.00 is an advance on statutory minimum attorney’s fees under AS 23.30.145(a).  We also increased certain costs upon receipt of additional information, we increased the employee’s paralegal costs from $73.00 per hour to $100.00 per hour and provided additional detail regarding our decision as to costs other than the paralegal.  Id.  


The employee, having prevailed on the issue of costs, sought to recoup legal fees and costs associated with his petition for reconsideration.  The Board considered the actual work performed, the nature, length and complexity of the case, as well as the contingent nature of workers’ compensation cases.   The Board concluded that $1,000.00 as an advance on the statutory minimum was a reasonable fee.  In our February 6, 2003 Decision and Order we directed the employer pay the employee $8,811.08  ($7,000 in attorney fees and $1,389.58 in costs) as a reasonable advance on the statutory minimum amount.  


 On February 19, 2003, the employee filed a petition for modification asserting that the Board failed to address fees and costs incurred between September 26, 2002 and December 23, 2002.  

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


AS 23.30.130(a) provides:


Upon its own initiative, or upon the applica​tion of any party in interest on the ground of a change in condi​tions, including, for the purposes of AS 23.30.175, a change in resi​dence, or because of a mistake in its determi​nation of a fact, the board may, before one year after the date of the last payment of compensation benefits under AS 23.30.180, 23.30.185, 23.30.190, 23.30.200, or 23.30.215, whether or not a compensa​tion order has been issued, or before one year after the rejection of a claim, review a compensation case under the procedure pre​scribed in respect of claims in AS 23.30.1​10.  Under AS 23.30.110 the board may issue a new compensation order which terminates, continues, reins​tat​es, increases or decreases the compensation, or award compensation.


The Alaska Supreme Court discussed subsection 130(a) in Interior Paint Company v. Rodgers.
  Quoting from O'Keeffe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc., the Court stated: "The plain import of this amendment [adding "mistake in a determination of fact" as a ground for review] was to vest a deputy commissioner with broad discretion to correct mistakes of fact whether demonstrated by wholly new evidence, cumulative evidence, or merely further reflection on the evidence initially submitted."
  We also apply AS 23.30.130 to changes in condition, including those affecting vocational status.  See Imhof v. Eagle River Refuse.

 Our regulation at 8 AAC 45.150(e) requires specific facts, not just a general allegation, of a change of condition or mistake of fact to serve as a basis for modification.


The employee argues that modification of our February 6, 2003 Decision and Order is necessary because the Board failed to address attorney fees and costs incurred from September 26, 2002 through December 23, 2002.  The employer opposes any further modifications arguing the Board has considered the employee’s counsel’s requests for attorney fees in detail.   The Board has awarded reasonable attorney fees, as an advance on actual fees.  The employer also argues that the Board’s award of attorney’s fees to date amount to a 2 ½ year advance on statutory attorney fees.


The Board has reviewed its February 6, 2003 Decision and Order in addition to the record regarding attorney’s fees and costs. We affirm that the Board, in its deliberations, considered the employee’s supplemental affidavit of attorney fees and costs incurred from September 26, 2002 through December 24, 2002.  However, not all of those amounts were reflected in our Decision and Order No. 03-0023.  


Accordingly, to correct these clerical mistakes, we modify our Decision and Order AWCB Decision No. 03-0023 at page 10 as follows:
 

The employee seeks a total of  $5,845.55 $6479.25 for attorneys fees and costs incurred since our original decision in this matter, AWCB Decision No. 02-0194, issued September 26, 2002.  Specifically, the employee seeks attorney’s fees in the amount of $5,379.50 $5,989.00 (14.6 22.6 hours @ 265.00 per hour), paralegal costs in the amount of $399.00 $420.00 (3.8 4 hours @ 105.00 per hour), $10.00 in faxes, $20.00 in messenger services, and $40.25 for copies.
 


Again, we find “faxes” are part of general office overhead and not a cost. We find the $20.00 charge for "Messenger" services are unnecessary costs without an explanation of why expedited delivery services were necessary. We find the hours incurred by the employee’s attorney and paralegal to be reasonable.  The employee prevailed on reconsideration regarding paralegal costs.  Accordingly we conclude it is reasonable to award paralegal costs in the amount of $380.00 $400.00 (3.8 4 hours @ $100.00 per hour) and copy costs in the amount of $41.05 $40.25, for a total recoverable cost of $421.05 $440.25. 


We conclude, based our review of the actual work performed, the nature, length and complexity of the case, as well as the contingent nature of workers’ compensation cases that a reasonable attorney’s fee for the matters on reconsideration is $1000.00 as an advance on the statutory minimum.  The employee prevailed, on reconsideration, on a very small part of its claim.


We direct the employer to pay the employee a total of $7,000.00 ($6,000.00 + $1,000.00) in attorney’s fees as an advance on the statutory minimum. The statutory minimum attorney’s fees under AS 23.30.145(a) are to commence once they exceed the $7,000.00 awarded by the Board.  We direct the employer to pay costs to the employee in the amount of $1,811.08 $1829.83 (421.05 $440.25 + $1,389.58).
Our Final Decision and Order on Reconsideration, AWCB Decision No. 03-0023 (February 6, 2003), is affirmed in all other respects.


ORDER
1.
Our Final Decision and Order on Reconsideration, AWCB Decision No. 03-0023 (February 6, 2003), is modified as set forth above.  

2. The employer shall pay an additional $18.75for reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, for a total amount of $8,829.83 for reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

3. All other aspects of  AWCB Decision No. 03-0023 (February 6, 2003) are affirmed.

Dated at Anchorage, Alaska this 11th day of July, 2003.





ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD







____________________________                                






Rebecca Pauli,






            Designated Chairperson







____________________________                                






Andrew J. Piekarski, Member


If compensation is payable under terms of this decision, it is due on the date of issue.  A penalty of 25 percent will accrue if not paid within 14 days of the due date, unless an interlocutory order staying payment is obtained in Superior Court. 

     If compensation is awarded, but not paid within 30 days of this decision, the person to whom the compensation is payable may, within one year after the default of payment, request from the board a supplementary order declaring the amount of the default
APPEAL PROCEDURES

This compensation order is a final decision.  It becomes effective when filed in the office of the Board unless proceedings to appeal it are instituted.  Proceedings to appeal must be instituted in Superior Court within 30 days of the filing of this decision and be brought by a party in interest against the Board and all other parties to the proceedings before the Board, as provided in the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.

CERTIFICATION


I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Final Decision and Order on Modification in the matter of DAVE F. NEEL  deceased employee; NANCY NEEL employee’s widow applicants; v. FLIGHT ALASKA, INC., employer; LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO, insurer defendants; Case No. 200202639; dated and filed in the office of the Alaska Workers’ Compensation Board in Anchorage, Alaska, this   day of July 11,  2003.

                             

   _________________________________

      






Robin Burns, Clerk 

�








� The parties resolved their differences regarding the appropriate rate table and rate adjustments.  Two issues on reconsideration, usage of the term “spendable” weekly wage and reference to the employer using a 14 week calculation rather than a 13 week calculation will be addressed by the Board in this order.


�See Affidavit of Attorneys Fees and Costs, filed August 15, 2002; Petition for Reconsideration, filed September 30, 2002, pages 1-6; Hearing Brief, filed November 12, 2002; and Supplemental Affidavit of Attorney’s Fees and Costs for services provided since the Board’s September 26, 2002 Decision and Order, filed November 20, 2002.


� 522 P.2d 161, 168 (Alaska 1974).


� 404 U.S. 254, 256 (1971).


� AWCB Decision No. 94-0330 (December 29, 1994). 


� Strikethrough indicates language in the February 6, 2003 Decision and Order which has been modified.


� In the employee’s supplemental affidavit of attorney’s fees and costs, the employee identifies copy charges at ten cents each.





2

